
1 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Council Chamber, County Hall - 
County Hall 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 29 November 2019 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 25 November 2019 
 

 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
 
(NB:  Members are reminded that, under Section 78, Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack



5.  ASSIST/CYMORTH  

 
To consider the report of the Safeguarding Senior Manager. 
(Pages 11 - 14) 
 

6.  ACTIVE OFFER  

 
To consider a report on the Active Offer in Powys. 
(Pages 15 - 26) 
 

7.  CARERS' STEERING GROUP UPDATE  

 
To consider a Carers’ Steering Group update. 
(Pages 27 - 62) 
 

8.  WORKING GROUPS  

 
To receive scrutiny summary reports for the Adult Services Working Group and 
Children’s Services Working Group. 
(Pages 63 - 66) 
 

9.  APPOINTMENT TO JOINT SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP  

 
 
To appoint one member to the  Joint Scrutiny Working Group which meets to 
consider corporate projects. 
 
 

10.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To note the scrutiny forward work programme. 
(Pages 67 - 74) 
 
 
 



Health and Care Committee – 18 October 2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL - COUNTY HALL ON FRIDAY, 18 

OCTOBER 2019 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillors G I S Williams (Chair), D E Davies, A Jenner, E Jones, 
S McNicholas, G Morgan, D Rowlands, E Vaughan and R Williams 
 
Officers: J Coles, Head of Childrens Services, M Gray, Head of Adult Services, 
D Owen, Head of Commissioning. R Evans Health and Social Care Change Manager, 
D Moody, Strategic Commissioning Manager and J Pugh, Finance Manager 

 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J Charlton, 
K M Roberts-Jones, A Williams, J M Williams, R Powell and MC Alexander 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor G Morgan declared a personal interest in Item 6.1 as having a 
family Member working at a council owned establishment, if any specific 
discussion were to take place. 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
Documents: 

 Minutes of meeting held on 27 June 2019 

 Minutes of meeting held on 26 September 2019 
 
Discussion: 

 A query had been raised regarding Ombudsman complaints.  These had 
risen from one to eight and the Committee sought further information on 
how many had been upheld or dismissed. 

 This information was made available during the meeting.  In four of the 
cases, two were referred for settlement and two were resolved.  Of the 
remaining four, two were found in favour of the Council and two were 
found to have no case to answer. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of meetings held on 27 
June and 26 September 2019 as correct records 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

4



Health and Care Committee – 18 October 2019 
 

 

5.  ASSIST/CYMORTH  

 
This item was withdrawn pending a more detailed report being prepared for the 
next meeting. 

 
 

6.  FINANCE  

 
6.1. Adult Social Care  

 
Documents: 

 Period 5, August 2019, Adult Social Care 
 
Discussion: 

 At the end of period 5
[...]
 interim staff must reduce.  The cost to the Authority of agency 
staff can be up to £22K per annum more but it was incorrect that agency 
staff were paid £22K more than permanent staff.  However, an interim 
work force was essential as there may be a need to cover short term 
projects or absences.  It is acknowledged that the service has been too 
reliant on agency staff but replacing them is a long-term process.  There 
are currently 41 agency staff and the service aim for this to reduce to 10 
within three to five years.  The Committee was also reminded that agency 
staff were not entitled to holiday pay, sick pay or pension entitlement.  In 
total there were 61 vacancies or which 41 were social work vacancies 
which were the posts covered by agency staff. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Grow Your Own report to be provided to the Committee at a 
future date 

 

7.  PERFORMANCE  

 
7.1. Adult Services Performance Report  

 
Documents: 

 Adult’s Performance Report – August 2019 
 
Discussion: 

 Demand needs to be managed at both the front door and at hospitals.  A 
discharge process has been embedded which provides clarity where 
people are and to identify a pathway with appropriate response times. A 
list of codes for discharges is in place to provide more clarity around the 
Delayed Transfers of Care issue.  A Discharge Co-ordinator is now in 
place.  Drop in sessions are to be held for all professionals – the first of 
these was held in Llanidloes. 

 The front door, rebranded ASSIST, is continuing to support 
responsiveness 

 Further work is being undertaken on investment in staff to enhance early 
intervention.  Work with the Technology Enabled Care Team to train front 
line staff to prescribe low level TEC needs has already had a positive 
impact.  The aim is to provide the right support at the right time to promote 
independence and prevent the need for longer term care. 

Page 6



Health and Care Committee – 18 October 2019 
 

 There are still a significant number of inappropriate calls to ASSIST and 
work continues with the Communications Team to ensure that ASSIST is 
for adult social care issues only 

 In addition to training, there has been an investment in mentoring which 
creates a safe space to develop good practice 

 Work continues to reduce the backlog of reviews 

 Members asked if training was given to ensure TEC and digital solutions 
were being used correctly.  There is a dedicated TEC Team and an officer 
will liaise with the client and their family to ensure equipment is used 
appropriately.  Occupational Therapists are also involved. 

 
Outcome: 

 The report was noted 
 
7.2. Children's Services Performance Report  

 
Documents: 

 Children’s Services Performance Report – August 2019 
 
Discussion: 

 There had bee a dip in performance during the restructuring, but Team 
Managers were now in place and performance is improving 

 The number of children coming into care has fallen 

 The front door is performing well with only 20% of contacts leading 
through to statutory intervention 

 Signs of Safety continues with staff being supported.  The culture is 
becoming more reflective as staff move away from a defensive position.  
An ‘appreciative inquiry’ method is being used to explore solutions in 
Team meetings.  It is the Head of Service’s expectation that this will be 
how case discussions will be conducted.  A standardised form has been 
implemented to promote new practice. 

 It had been brought to the Chair’s attention that not all front line workers 
had a business phone – the Head of Service confirmed that all front line 
staff must have an Authority laptop and phone for work purposes.  She 
was confident that the appropriate processes were in place and the 
situation of personal mobiles being used would not reoccur. 

 
County Councillor E Vaughan left the meeting at 11.30. 
 

 The Springboard Project was nearing completion in Newtown.  This would 
be rolled out across the County. 

 Springb
[...]
t arrangements and the way forward 

 Members were provided with a summary of performance 
 
Outcomes: 

 The Committee agreed with the proposal and asked to be kept 
informed of future progress 

 
 

10.  WORKING GROUPS  

 
Documents: 

 Scrutiny Summary Report – Adult Services Working Group 

 Scrutiny Summary Report – Children’s Services Working Group 
 
Outcomes: 

 Noted 
 
 

11.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 Scrutiny Work Programme 
Page 8



Health and Care Committee – 18 October 2019 
 

 
Discussion: 

 It was noted that Members had been asked to complete a survey 
regarding the effectiveness of scrutiny 

 It was considered that there had been an improvement with Members 
being more involved and officers providing better information 

 Members would like to be able to raise issues for discussion rather than 
have a work programme imposed upon them 

 Officers and Members expressed concern at the timeliness of information 
being available for consideration – for example, it was known that 
September performance reports were available but could not be 
presented to Committee until they had been considered by the 
Improvement and Assurance Board.  Members were of the opinion that 
they could be self-sufficient in scrutiny. 

 
Outcomes: 

 A request would made that the Committee has the most up to date 
information available. 

 
 
 

County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1 

 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
29 November 2019  

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Karen Arthur, Contact and Safeguarding Senior Manager 

 
 

  
SUBJECT: Update on Adult Services Assist function 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Information 

 
1. Background 
 
An important area of concern that the CIW inspection identified in January 2018 
related to the functioning of the Front Door Service (Powys People Direct) and failings 
in our responsiveness and engagement with people who made contact wi
[...]
-term 
teams. 

   
2. Progress to date  
 

 We have Implemented forms and systems which complement the strengths-based 
approach. (Online form, enquiry form on WCCIS). These forms and processes 
ensure consistent approach to service delivery and ensure contact officers are 
working efficiently. 

 

 Quality assurance in place through social worker screening all referrals once 
completed.  

 

 The social worker screens all referrals before they are forwarded to teams. This 
ensures only appropriate referrals are assigned to team. 

 

 A Quality audit tool is currently being tested. This will provide further evidence to 
measure the continued impact and development of the Assist team. 

 

 Continued and consistent short call wait times (around 37 seconds) with on 
average 94% of all calls answered. This is a measurable improvement and has 
improved the experience of citizens and professionals alike contacting the team. 
On average it took 47 seconds in October to take a call which is a slight increase 
on September; the average abandonment of call has reduced leading us to 
recognise that individuals are now anticipating earlier answer (previously we saw 
more calls abandoned)  

 

 Following training of Contact Officers to prescribe low level technology enabled 
care and release of the videos on social media, the team have noticed an increase 
in the number of calls asking for equipment/assistive technology; this is supporting 
the prevention and early intervention agenda. 

 

 Staff have undertaken outcome focussed training and it is being implemented into 
work. This has strengthened the delivery of the what matters conversation at the 
first point of contact. 

 

 2 members of the team have undertaken mentoring training which will ensure staff 
continue to receive development and peer support opportunities to build and 
develop their skills. 

 

 Contact officers currently going through training for carers assessments, to ensure 
we can provide the right information and advice at the right time in line with our 
statutory responsibilities. 

Page 12



3 

 

 Funding has been identified to support a Contact Officer to undertake Welsh 

language training which will support the gap within the Service in light of the failure 

to recruit a Welsh speaking Contact Officer. 

 

 Assist officers have received training to deliver Part 10 of the Social Services and 

Well – being Act (Advocacy). 

 
3. Next steps  
 
The team look forward to continuing expanding the offer of information and advice 
through ongoing partnership working with colleagues and partners alike. The service 
is committed to a journey of continuous learning and improvement and committed to 
working with a strengths-based approach.  
Following recent training the team are looking to forward to embedding the Advocacy 
functions as stated below: 
 
 

 ensure that access to advocacy services and support is available to enable 

individuals to engage and participate when local authorities are exercising 

statutory duties in relation to them, and  
 

 to arrange an independent professional advocate to facilitate the involvement 

of individuals in certain circumstances. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



The Active Offer in Powys      
 

  

Page 1 of 9 

Report: The Active Offer in Powys Date: 29 November 2019 

Author: Huw Dylan Owen Distribution: Scrutiny Committee 

 
Background 

Communication is at the core of needs 

assessments and social care provision. Client 

centred work is not possible without effective 

communication with the individual. 

18.6% of the population of Powys self-identify 

as Welsh speakers.  The percentages vary 

according to areas within Powys from 

Knighton and Presteigne’s 9% to Machynlleth 

with 54% Welsh speaking. 

More details are available on page 2. 

Legal Requirements 

There are a number of legal requirements for 

social services to provide services according 

to linguistic needs in Wales: 

 

• European Charter for Regional or 

Minority Languages 1992 

• The Welsh Language Measure (Wales) 

2011 – The Standards 

• The Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 

2015 

• The Strategic Framework for the Welsh 

Language in Health and Social Care – More 

than Just Words 2013 

More than just Words places expectations 

upon county councils and health boards to 

provide services through the medium of 

Welsh and to provide an ‘active offer’ to 

everyone who speaks Welsh. 

Page 15

6



  

Page 2 of 9 

LOCALITIES All: Age 3+  LOCALITIES All: Age 3+ 

Llanfyllin 31.7%  Knighton and Presteigne 8.6% 

Machynlleth 53.8%  Builth and Llanwrtyd 15.3% 

Llanidloes 17.9%  Hay and Talgarth 9.8% 

Llanfair Caereinion 27.5%  Crickhowell 10.0% 

Welshpool and Montgomery 12.3%  Brecon 14.6% 

Newtown 13.4%  Ystradgynlais 39.0% 

Llandrindod and Rhayader 12.0%    

Powys = 18.6% 

 “An Active Offer simply means providing a service in Welsh without someone having to ask 

for it. It means creating a change of culture that takes the responsibility away from the 

individual and places the responsibility on service providers and not making the assumption 

that all Welsh speakers speak English anyway.” – More Than Just Words 

In order to implement the Active Offer effectively social services must: 

 Discover and record service users’ first language and other languages spoken; 

 Discover and record staff’s linguistic skills in Welsh.  Good practice would require the 

percentage of staff who speak Welsh to closely reflect the percentage of service users 

who speak Welsh in the community; 

 Allocate bilingual (Welsh speaking) staff to work with Welsh speaking service users. 

The active offer should give Welsh speakers the opportunity to receive services through the 

medium of their mother tongue without having to request it or to state a linguistic preference. 

More Than Just Words states that “although the Welsh language is an integral element in the 

ca
[...]
, and having considered the Section 33 decided that 

they would prefer an easier agreement to negotiate.  As such a Memorandum of Understanding was 

developed (please find embedded document at the end of this paper), which provides a simpler 

agreement between the Health Board and the Local Authority. 

Assessment 

 

Ensuring that any agreement between sovereign bodies are easy to understand and implement is 

essential in order to engender ownership by the Carers Steering Group and in order to ensure that 

the requirements of the agreement are fully undertaken.  The Memorandum of Understanding in this 

instance is co-produced by the Carers Steering Group and enables a robust commissioning and 

monitoring function. 

 

Recommendation 

 

1) To recognise that the signed Section 33 Agreement for 2018/19 was the final Section 33 

Agreement for Carers services and that the Section 33 Agreement is ended; 

 

2) To accept the new Memorandum of Understanding and to sign the document as the new 

Agreement between both organisations. 

 

 

 

 

Embedded Documents: 

DRAFT Carers in 

Powys - Plan on a Page September 2019 v.4.pdf
DRAFT 2019-21 

Memorandum of Understanding - Carers.pdf
      

  

 

Page 60



 

 

Taking a Break 
Respite in Powys 

 

Title: Taking a Break : Respite in Powys Date: 23 November 2019 

Author: Dylan Owen Version: 2.0 

Status: Draft for Consultation Distribution: SMT 

 

Are you a carer? 
 
Do you provide unpaid care for someone who is unwell or has a disability? 
 
It is great to be able to provide care and it can be very rewarding and positive.  It is also possible to 
become tired and to feel that your emotional and physical health is being affected. It is important 
that carers have the opportunity to do other things in the community, or to access work or education. 
 
We consider you to be a carer if you provides unpaid support or care for a family member, partner, 
child, or friend because of their age, disability, phys
[...]
iefed on the current situation regarding 
Personal Education Plans.  Improvements will be in place by the start of the next school 
term and a progress report would be brought back for the Group’s consideration. 
 
Laming visits continue – one to the Care and Support Team (North) on 24 October 2019 
and the second to the Family Support and Edge of Care Team on 14 November 2019.  A 
programme of visits for 2020 is currently being developed. 
 
Topics for scrutiny have been added to the work programme and consideration will be given 
to whether these are to be included on the Health and Care Committee agenda or the 
Children’s Services Working Group work programme. 
 
 

Report contact: Lisa Richards, Legal, Scrutiny and Democratic Services 

Page 65



 
Contact details: lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk, 01597 826371 
 
Background papers:  Notes of meetings held on 15 October and 13 November  
2019 
 

 
 
Group Membership:  County Councillors A Jenner (Lead Member), S McNicholas, D 
Rowlands, E Vaughan, G Williams, J M Williams and R Williams 

Page 66

mailto:lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk


Scrutiny date Scrutiny Committee Item Working Group end date Cab/Mgmt Team Date Cab Date

2019

NOVEMBER 2019

08/11/19 LS WG Early Years Working Group

08/11/2019 School Scrutiny Panel Schools Causing Concern

11/11/19 - 15/11/19 ERCG  WG HOWPS - Annual Report and KPIs

13/11/19 Children's Services WG Children subject to a child protection plan

Children who are looked after - placements

Scrutiny of Placements and Costs

CLA Eduation - written update on PEPs

15/11/19 Adult Services WG Reablement Review Update

Quality Assurance Adult

Active Offer

Technology Enabled Care

Tribe/Digital First

Mon 18/11/2019 LS Schools Service Budget

22/11/19 LS and FP

Briefing on Schools Finance with Full Committee if any pre-Cabinet scrutiny 

required

Mon 25/11/19 ERCG Crime and Disorder

Food Justice Motion - Investigate issues for Powys

25/11/19 Finance Panel Financial overview and forecast -
[...]
5/09/20

Capital Report

17/09/20 Children's Services WG

28/09/20 Health and Care Detoc quarterly inforamtion

Adoption

EDT Out of Hours Services

28/09/20 ERCG Housing Estate Management Service - Progress Report

28/09/20

OCTOBER 2020

02/10/20 LS Increase % of pupils assessed in Welsh in Year 2

05/10/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast -August 06/10/20

Capital Programme

07/10/20 Adult Services WG

12/10/20 Children's Services WG

29/10/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast - September 03/11/20

Capital Report

NOVEMBER 2020

01/11/20 ERCG

02/11/20 `Health and Care Finance and Performance

06/11/20 LS

P
age 72



Scrutiny date Scrutiny Committee Item Working Group end date Cab/Mgmt Team Date Cab Date

09/11/20 Adult Services WG

19/11/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast - October 24/11/20

Capital Report

23/11/20 Children's Services WG

DECEMBER 2020

09/12/20 Adult Services WG Service Redesign and delivery

10/12/20 Audit Strategic Risk Management

Business continuity

Internal Audit - Performance Q2

Closure of Accounts

10/12/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast  - November 15/12/20

Capital Report

14/12/20 Health and Care

14/12/20 ERCG

14/12/20 LS

ERCG

2021

July Audit SoA by 31 July 2021

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Assist/Cymorth
	6 Active Offer
	Active Offer - Plan on a Page

	7 Carers' Steering Group Update
	Carers Steering Group Minutes - 25.02.19
	Carers Steering Group Minutes - 30.04.19
	Carers Steering Group Minutes - 14.10.19
	Carers Steering Group - Terms of Reference
	CARE AND SUPPORT AT HOME IN Powys - plan on a page june 2019
	Carers Memorandum of Understanding SBAR
	Taking a Break - Respite in Powys

	8 Working Groups
	summary CSWG

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Care Committee – 29 November 2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL - COUNTY HALL ON FRIDAY, 29 

NOVEMBER 2019 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillors G I S Williams (Chair), J Charlton, D E Davies, S McNicholas, 
K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, E Vaughan, A Williams, J M Williams and 
R Williams 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: MC Alexander 
 
Officers: Alison Bulman, Corporate Director, M Gray, Head of Adult Services, D Owen, 
Head of Commissioning 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: K Arthur, Contact and Safeguarding Senior Manager 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors A Jenner, E Jones and 
G Morgan 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 
18 October 2019 as a correct record.  

 
 

5.  ASSIST/CYMORTH  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Contact and Safeguarding Manager 
 
Discussion: 

 The initial point of contact with the service had been subject to criticism by 
the CIW Inspection 

 Powys People Direct has since been relaunched as Assist 

 This service is key in promoting early intervention by providing timely and 
appropriate information to enable good decisions to be made 

 Forms and systems have been implemented to complement the strengths 
based approach now being used by the service 



Health and Care Committee – 29 November 2019 
 

 Information is captured consistently across the service  

 Robust quality assurance is in place 

 A Social Worker is screening referrals to ensure only appropriate referrals 
are assigned to the relevant ream 

 An audit tool has been developed 

 There had been an issue with call waiting times and abandoned calls but 
there had been a measurable improvement 

 Contact Officers have been trained in the ‘what matters’ conversation and 
no longer make a presumption that a service is the answer 

 The team are working closely with the Technology Enabled Care Team 
and Contact Officers can now prescribe low level TEC 

 There has been an increase in the number of calls regarding assistive 
technology 

 Funding has been identified to allow a Contact Officer to undertake Welsh 
language training which also addresses the Active Offer 

 Members asked how performance of Assist was being measured – a 
monthly performance dashboard is maintained so that information can be 
supplied to Members.  There was a significant improvement with 95% of 
calls being answered. 

 Agile working could assist in recruiting a Welsh language speaking officer 
as they could be located at a site away from the centre.  This role should 
also be flagged up at the next Careers Fair in February. 

 Under the previous system too many calls had been routed to Social 
Workers. Calls are now dealt with by the most appropriate person freeing 
up social workers for more complex cases. 

 A Community Connector is also located within the Assist Team.  It may be 
that a person has a perceived social care need which could be due to 
social isolation.  A care package may not be required but a quality 
conversation to determine the real need of the individual is required. 

 A Member asked who was expected to respond to a call out on the 
Canary system.  A point of reference should be listed, and that person be 
aware that they are a responder.  The Home Support service can also be 
used.  This service is being rolled out further.  In the Ystradgynlais area, a 
domiciliary care response service is also being trialled. 

 3% of calls are not answered in 3 minutes.  Abandoned calls have 
reduced significantly.  Call waiting times are monitored but it is important 
that conversations are dealt with properly.  Inevitably there will be 
fluctuations but generally the Team manage the calls well. 

 The Portfolio Holder suggested that if a Member was aware of any 
difficulties contacting the Assist Team, they should report it to the service 

 Although performance is improving, work is still ongoing to reduce 
abandoned calls further.  New systems and digital options will be 
considered.  TEC Training will continue for Community Connectors. 

 Resilience has been built in to deal with additional winter demand with the 
routing of calls determined by the Corporate Plan 

 A bespoke hospital team has also been set up to take referrals which will 
help in avoiding calls to Assist 

 Funding from the Regional Partnership Board has been received to help 
with winter pressures 

 The Committee questioned whether one social worker within the Team 
was enough.   A prioritisation framework is in place and the social worker 



Health and Care Committee – 29 November 2019 
 

is covered by the Team Manager.  The Team is able to cope under normal 
circumstances. 

 During a monitoring visit, CIW spoke to a sample of service users and 
noted an overwhelmingly positive response 

 The Committee asked when the evidence from the audit tool would be 
available – this was currently in development and would be reported back 
to the Committee 

 Members had started a programme of financial training with CIPFA and 
suggested that reports should always include details of costs or savings.  
Whilst this was accepted in principal, consideration would need to be 
given to how this was presented.  For example, the cost of Assist would 
need to be offset against the savings of a reducing number of care 
packages.  

 

Outcomes: 

 Further details of abandoned calls would be provided 

 The committee would the provided with further information on the 
quality audit tool 

 
 

6.  ACTIVE OFFER  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Commissioning 
 
Discussion: 

 The Strategic Framework for the Welsh Language in Health and Social 
Care ‘More Than Just Words’ incorporates European and national 
legislation 

 The aim is to provide a service in Welsh without the client having to make 
a specific request 

 This will be challenging to provide, and a plan is in place to increase 
availability and maximise use across more services 

 The number of Welsh speakers varies across the County and also varies 
by age 

 This is a large task to complete in the short term and so the focus will be 
on children and young people, older people, and those with dementia 

 In the first instance this will be limited to assessments 

 A new ‘Ask Sarah’ web page is being launched soon and this will be fully 
bilingual 

 The Active Offer aligns staff to service users wherever possible 

 Welsh language provision needs to be built into all services as a matter of 
course 

 The figures relating to the number of Welsh speakers had been obtained 
from the Census 

 Courses are available to social care staff and, whilst these are free, the 
cost of backfilling a post is not.  During the previous year over 20 people 
applied to undertake training but there was funding for only 6. 

 Not all types of training are suitable for all types of worker and there is a 
need to be flexible 



Health and Care Committee – 29 November 2019 
 

 Wherever possible, the service tries to accommodate the language of 
choice of the client 

 Welsh language champions are being sought within teams 
 
 

Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 

 
 

7.  CARERS' STEERING GROUP UPDATE  

 
 Documents: 

 Care and Support in Powys 

 Carers Memorandum of Understanding 

 Carers Steering Group – Terms of Reference 

 Taking a Break – Respite in Powys 

 Carers Steering Group Minutes – 25 February, 30 April, 14 October 2019 
 
Discussion: 

 Informal Carers including family, friends and neighbours, provide 97% of 
support and care 

 There is both a legal and moral duty to support carers 

 Co-production has been very successful 

 The Carers Steering Group has become more robust 

 A Section 33 Agreement was in place but the group has asked the Joint 
Partnership Board for a Memorandum of Understanding – a decision is 
due in the next few weeks 

 The Integrated Care Fund has provided support for members to attend 
groups and committees 

 Credu is developing an app for carers 

 Respite for carers is very challenging 

 Credu is developing a project to co-produce bespoke respite care which 
may not necessarily take the form of residential care 

 There is close co-operation between the Health Board and Education with 
respect to young carers 

 Awareness raising in schools also continues 

 There is a level of dissatisfaction amongst carers regarding the availability 
of respite 

 One bed has been identified in each residential home for respite care.  
However, this may not always be the best solution. 

 Although the Health Authority also has a duty towards carers, this 
responsibility falls mainly to Social Services.  Funds are awarded by 
Welsh Government to both bodies for this purpose.  The Health Authority 
also pay for emergency, short respite care. 

 It is not always easy to meet needs in rural areas.  A large number of 
families need respite and whilst every effort is made to meet needs, 
someone else’s needs may take precedence.  Difficult decisions 
sometimes have to be made. 

 Honest discussions are needed, and the service will do all it can to meet 
needs, but resources are limited 



Health and Care Committee – 29 November 2019 
 

 The model of respite care may meet the needs of the cared for rather than 
the carer 

 It was also recognised that there would be an unknown level of unmet 
need.  Every effort is made to ensure that carers are aware of their rights. 

 There is little or no benchmarking amongst the 3rd Sector.  The Welsh 
Government are unable to provide comparator data.  It was suggested 
that the Chair write to the Welsh Government requesting that such 
information be collated and provided. 

 A question was raised regarding aids and equipment for children and 
whether this was fair and accessible to everyone.  The Head of 
Commissioning chairs the Board which awards aids – he was not aware of 
any refusal of a request for an aid for a child but questioned whether 
requests were being made.  An adaptation takes on average 181 days, 
but this was the shortest time in Wales.  Wheelchairs were not the 
responsibility of Social Services but of the Artificial Limb and Appliance 
Service which is a national body.  There is a Section 33 Agreement for 
equipment services, supplemented by other funds such as the 
Intermediate Care Fund. 
 
County Councillor J M Williams left the meeting at 12.25. 
 
Outcomes: 

 The Chair would write to the Welsh Government regarding the 
provision of comparator data across the 3rd Sector 

 
 

8.  WORKING GROUPS  

 
Documents: 

 Adult Services Working Group summary report 

 Children’s Services Working Group summary report 
 
Discussion: 

 Members question whether the Groups are scrutinizing the right areas 

 Member Development sessions were good, but it was suggested that 
these should be directed at the wider council membership 

 It was recognised that scrutiny groups needed to mature 

 There was a further suggestion that working groups were no longer 
necessary and would be difficult to resource going forward.  Much of the 
work could be done within the main committee. 

 Members welcomed the Laming Visits as it gave an opportunity for more 
detailed questioning 

 It was suggested that specific Task and Finish Groups should be set up 
rather than standing working groups 

 Members wished to be more proactive in setting the work programme 

 It may be helpful if reports and agendas could be written in a way that 
identified why a topic was being considered 

 A significant amount of information was provided to the Improvement and 
Assurance Board and the Portfolio Holder thought that there should be 
opportunities for sharing this information.  The Corporate Director 
informed the Committee that this information is usually brought to scrutiny 
for consideration.  The Board had been put in place as scrutiny was not 



Health and Care Committee – 29 November 2019 
 

thought to have been providing adequate governance.  She went on to 
say that the work of the Committee need not be constrained by meetings 
and she would be happy to discuss working groups further. 

 
 

9.  APPOINTMENT TO JOINT SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP  

 
This item was omitted.  

 
 

10.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 Health and Care work programme 
 
Outcome: 

 Noted 
 

 
 

County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair) 


